
August 21,2013 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. P. Armstrong 
Assistant City Attorney 
Criminal Law and Police Section 
City of Dallas 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas 75215 

Dear Ms. Armstrong: 

0R2013-14582 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 497618 (Plano ORR# 2013-06864). 

The Dallas Police Department (the "department") received a request for all records pertaining 
to a specified control number. The department claims some ofthe requested information is 
excepted from disclosure under sections 552.1 01, 552.1 08, 552.117, and 552.136 of the 
Government Code. We have considered the claimed exceptions and reviewed the submitted 
representative sample of information. I 

Initially, we note the submitted information contains CR-3 accident report forms that were 
completed pursuant to chapter 550 of the Transportation Code. See Transp. Code § 550.064 
(officer's accident report). Section 550.065(b) states that except as provided by subsection 
(c) or (e), accident reports are privileged and confidential. See id. § 550.065(b). 
Section 550. 065( c)( 4) provides for the release of accident reports to a person who provides 
two of the following three pieces of information: (1) date of the accident; (2) name of any 

IWe assume the "representative sample" of records submitted to this office is truly representative of 
the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). This open records 
letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records to the 
extent those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to th is office. 
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person involved in the accident; and (3) specific location ofthe accident. Id § 550.065( c)( 4). 
Under this provision, the Texas Department of Transportation or another governmental 
entity is required to release a copy of an accident report to a person who provides the agency 
with two or more pieces of information specified by the statute.2 Id The requestor 
has provided the department with two of the three pieces of information pursuant to 
section 550.065(c)(4). Although you contend the accident reports are excepted from 
disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government Code, a statute governing the release 
of specific information prevails over the exceptions to disclosure found in the Act. Attorney 
General OpinionDM-146 at 3 (1992); see also Open Records Decision Nos. 613 at4 (1993) 
(exceptions in Act cannot impinge on statutory right of access to information), 451 (1986) 
(specific statutory right of access provisions overcome general exceptions to disclosure under 
the Act). Thus, the department must release these reports, which we have marked, pursuant 
to section 550.065. 

You have marked a date of birth of a witness. We understand you to assert this information 
is excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction 
with common-law privacy. Section 552.101 excepts from disclosure "information 
considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." 
Gov't Code § 552.101. This section encompasses the doctrine of common-law privacy, 
which protects information that (1) contains highly intimate or embarrassing facts, the 
publication of which would be highly objectionable to a reasonable person, and (2) is 
not of legitimate concern to the public. Indus. Found v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd, 540 
S.W.2d 668,685 (Tex. 1976). The types of information considered intimate or embarrassing 
by the Texas Supreme Court in Industrial Foundation included information relating to sexual 
assault, pregnancy, mental or physical abuse in the workplace, illegitimate children, 
psychiatric treatment of mental disorders, attempted suicide, and injuries to sexual organs. 
Id at 683. We note dates of birth of members of the public are generally not highly intimate 
or embarrassing. See Open Records Decision No. 455 at 7 (1987) (home addresses, 
telephone numbers, dates of birth not protected under privacy). Upon review, we find 
you have failed to demonstrate how the birth date you have marked is highly intimate or 
embarrassing and not of legitimate public interest. Therefore, the department may not 
withhold this information from release under section 552.101 in conjunction with 
common-law privacy. 

Section 552.1 08( a)( 1) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure information held by 
a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime if release of the information would interfere with the detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime. Gov't Code § 552.1 08(a)(1). Generally, a 
governmental body claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why the 
release of the requested information would interfere with law enforcement. See id 

2See Transp. Code § 550.0601 ("department" means Texas Department of Transportation). 
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§§ 552.1 08(a)(1), 552.301(e)(1)(A); see also Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). 
However, section 552.108 is generally not applicable to an internal administrative 
investigation involving a law enforcement officer that did not result in a criminal 
investigation or prosecution. See City of Fort Worth v. Cornyn, 86 S.W.3d 320 
(Tex. App.-Austin 2002, no pet.); Open Records Decision No. 562 at 10 (1990); Morales 
v. Ellen, 840 S.W.2d 519, 525-26 (Tex. App.-EI Paso 1992, writ denied) (statutory 
predecessor not applicable to internal investigation that did not result in criminal 
investigation or prosecution); Open Records Decision No. 350 at 3-4 (1982). The submitted 
information consists of an internal administrative investigation of a department officer, as 
well as law enforcement records. You assert the remaining information you have marked 
under section 552.108 pertains to a pending investigation and prosecution of an alleged 
offense. Based on this representation, we conclude the release of the information at issue 
would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See Houston 
Chronicle Publ'g Co. v. City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th 
Dist.] 197 5) (court delineates law enforcement interests that are present in active cases), writ 
ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). 

However, section 552.108 does not except from disclosure basic information about an 
arrested person, an arrest, or a crime. Gov't Code §552.1 08( c). Basic information refers to 
the information held to be public in Houston Chronicle. See Houston Chronicle, 531 S. W.2d 
at 186-88; Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976) (summarizing types of information 
deemed public by Houston Chronicle). Thus, with the exception of the basic front-page 
offense and arrest information, the department may withhold the remaining information you 
have marked under section 552.108( a)(1). 

Section 552.117(a)(2) of the Government Code excepts from public disclosure the home 
addresses, home telephone numbers, emergency contact information, and social security 
number of a peace officer, as well as information that reveals whether the peace officer has 
family members, regardless of whether the peace officer complies with section 552.024 or 
section 552.1175 of the Government Code.3 Gov't Code § 552.117(a)(2). We agree the 
department must withhold the information you have marked under section 552.117(a)(2) of 
the Government Code. 

Section 552.136 of the Government Code provides in part the following: 

( a) In this section, "access device" means a card, plate, code, account number, 
personal identification number, electronic serial number, mobile 
identification number, or other telecommunications service, equipment, or 
instrument identifier or means of account access that alone or in conjunction 
with another access device may be used to: 

3"Peace officer" is defined by article 2.12 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure. 
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(1) obtain money, goods, services, or another thing of value; or 

(2) initiate a transfer of funds other than a transfer originated solely 
by paper instrument. 

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, a credit card, debit 
card, charge card, or access device number that is collected, assembled, or 
maintained by or for a governmental body is confidential. 

!d. § 552. 136(a)-(b ). The department represents the network user names you have marked 
serve as access device numbers for purposes of section 552.136. Upon review, we agree the 
department must withhold the network user names you have marked under section 552.136 
of the Government Code. 

To conclude, the department must release the accident reports we have marked pursuant 
to section 550.065 of the Transportation Code. With the exception of basic information, 
the department may withhold the remaining information you have marked under 
section 552.l08(a)(1) of the Government Code. The department must withhold the 
information you have marked under sections 552.117(a)(2) and 552.136 ofthe Government 
Code. The department must release the remaining information. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattornevgeneral.gov/open/ 
or! ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

g all 
orney General 

pen Records Division 

JLCltch 



Ms. P. Armstrong - Page 5 

Ref: ID# 497618 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


